



\$~1 & 2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LPA 104/2019, CM APPL. 6888/2019 & CM APPL. 51812/2025

ALCHEMIST INFRA REALTY LTD. & ANRAppellants

Through: Mr. Palash S. Singhai and Ms. Harshal Sareen, Advocates.

versus

DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hosain, SPC with Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Panel Counsel, Mr. Kartik Sabharwal and Mr. Pranjal Tripathi, Advocates for R-1.

Ms. Kirti Garg, Advocate for R-3.

Mr. Ashish Aggarwal and Mr. Himanshu Singh, Advocates for R-4.

(2)

+ LPA 847/2024, CM APPL. 49634/2024, CM APPL. 49635/2024 & CM APPL. 49637/2024

RANAWAT CHATRASAL NARENDRA SINGHAppellant

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hosain, SPC with Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Panel Counsel, Mr. Kartik Sabharwal and Mr. Pranjal Tripathi, Advocates for R-1.

Ms. Kirti Garg, Advocate for R-3.

Mr. Ashish Aggarwal and Mr. Himanshu Singh, Advocates for R-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

%

16.09.2025

1. It has been informed that certain proceedings in respect of the company



concerned are pending before the National Company Law Appellate Tribunal (NCLAT) which may have bearing on the outcome of the instant Letters Patent Appeal. We are further informed that the matter by NCLAT has finally been heard and the judgment has been reserved on 10.09.2025.

2. Accordingly, we find it appropriate to wait for the outcome of the said proceedings.

3. List on 16.10.2025 at 02:30 pm.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

SEPTEMBER 16, 2025

yrj